
Federal Contract Opportunities Update

Notices for December 2-8, 2019 

This update contains summaries of procurement notices issued between December 2-8, 2019
that pertain to hazardous waste, investigation and cleanup of environmental contamination,
and related environmental topics. However, it does not necessarily contain EVERY notice on
these topics. 

If you would like to search for additional current and archived notices, or receive notification
of solicitation amendments, please visit the FedBizOpps web site.

H--RADIOLOGICAL TESTING SERVICES (SRCSGT) 
SOL: 140G0220Q0013 
DUE: Dec 10, 2019 
NAICS: 541380. The U.S. Geological Survey is conducting a MARKET SURVEY to determine
the interest and capability of any firm eligible to compete under NAICS code 541380, small
business size standard $16.5M, for an upcoming requirement for the National Water Quality
Lab, in Denver, CO, to provide radiochemical analysis of water, sediment, and other
materials. Analyses are to include but not be limited to gross alpha/ gross beta (72-hr and
30-day recount) for Ra-226; Ra-228; Ra-224; isotopic uranium, plutonium, and thorium;
Po-210; Am-241; and Pb-210 dating of core samples. See the notice for details of additional
technical requirements. Interested firms are invited to submit a brief capabilities statement.
This information will assist the Government in determining how small businesses can fit into
the acquisition strategy. RESPONSES ARE DUE BY 05:00 PM ET ON DECEMBER 10, 2019.
Monitor FedConnect for updates at 
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=140G0220Q0013&agency=DOI. A detailed
Performance-Based Work Statement (PWS) and Quality Assurance Surveillance Plan (QASP)
will be provided should a future solicitation be issued for this requirement. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/644ec1987be3442bafbf22b98e1d5d8f/view 
Posted: Dec 03, 2019 04:54 pm EST 
SPONSOR: U.S. Geological Survey, Denver, CO. 

S--HAZARDOUS WASTE CLEANUP SERVICES - 442 (SRCSGT) 
SOL: 36C25920Q0091 
DUE: Dec 11, 2019 
NAICS: 562211. The Department of Veterans Affairs Network Contracting Office (NCO 19),
Rocky Mountain Acquisition Center is seeking information and sources to provide disposal of
hazardous and universal waste at the Cheyenne VA Medical Center (WY), VA Clinic Loveland
(CO), and VA Fort Collins Clinic (CO). The NAICS code is 562211 (Hazardous Waste Treatment
and Disposal), small business size standard $38.5M. Firms responding should indicate
whether they are, or are not, a small business, a socially and economically disadvantaged
business, veteran-owned small business/service-disabled veteran-owned small business, or a
woman-owned business. Government evaluation of the capability statements received will
factor into whether any forthcoming solicitation will be conducted as a full and open
competition or as a set-aside for any small business designation. Organizations that can
provide these services and are interested in this opportunity are invited to respond with a
brief statement of capability. CAPABILITIES STATEMENTS ARE DUE NO LATER THAN 4:00 PM
MT ON DECEMBER 11, 2019. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/87767d65e264450daed0509367fa2dca/view 
Posted: Dec 04, 2019 11:27 am EST 
SPONSOR: Department of Veterans Affairs, Glendale, CO. 

FOVA - DU-NE-1 SOIL REMEDIATION (SOL-MOD) 
SOL: 140P8319R0013 
DUE: Dec 13, 2019 
NAICS: 562910. NOTE: SET-ASIDE STATUS IS UNCLEAR. The notice states that "All eligible

  1 of 5 clu-in.org/newslettersFederal Contract Opportunities Update
Notices for December 2-8, 2019

https://fbo.gov/
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=140G0220Q0013&agency=DOI
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=140G0220Q0013&agency=DOI
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/644ec1987be3442bafbf22b98e1d5d8f/view
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/87767d65e264450daed0509367fa2dca/view
http://clu-in.org/newsletters


responsible sources may submit a proposal which shall be considered by the National Park
Service" AND that "This requirement is a best-value negotiated procurement set aside for
small business concerns," The NAICS code is 562910 (Remediation Services), size standard
750 employees. Details of this procurement are available only on FedConnect at 
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=140P8319R0013&agency=DOI . Amendment
0001 adds the site visit notes, questions and answers, and changes in SOW, Terms and
Conditions, and CLIN. This requirement is for targeted removal of lead-contaminated soil to
restore the site to safe levels for visitors and employees as directed at the Decision Unit
Northeast-1 (DU-NE-1) Site at the Ft. Vancouver Historic Site, in Vancouver Washington. In
addition, the contractor will dispose of 11 steel drums (55 gallon type) previously stockpiled
with potentially lead-contaminated soil. See the Statement of Work for additional details. All
work will be performed under a single firm-fixed-priced construction contract of a magnitude
estimated between $250,000 and $500,000. OFFERS ARE DUE NO LATER THAN 5:00 PM PT
ON DECEMBER 13, 2019. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/24cd69a5050a4b9d9dd2453e64492248/view 
Posted: Dec 02, 2019 03:27 pm EST 
SPONSOR: Department of the Interior, National Park Service, Port Angeles, WA. 

S--SERVICES: LOW-LEVEL RADIOACTIVE WASTE DISPOSAL (COMBINE) 
SOL: 36C24820Q0156 
DUE: Dec 16, 2019 
NAICS: 562112. THIS RFQ IS SET ASIDE FOR SERVICE-DISABLED VETERAN-OWNED SMALL
BUSINESS (SDVOSB), NAICS code 562112. The purpose of this solicitation is to acquire
services for removal of low-level radioactive waste generated by the Bruce W. Carter VA
Medical Center, 1201 16th Street, Miami, FL 33125. QUOTES ARE DUE BY 10:00 AM ET ON
DECEMBER 16, 2019. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/ddec5fc29b5d4fbfb09c979dc93c1dbe/view 
Posted: Dec 03, 2019 03:13 pm EST 
SPONSOR: Department of Veterans Affairs, Tampa, FL. 

EPA REMEDIAL ACTION SOURCES SOUGHT (GLNPO-RRS) (SRCSGT) 
SOL: 68HE0520R0004 
DUE: Dec 17, 2019 
NAICS: 562910. This sources sought notice constitutes market research and is a request for
capabilities statements only from interested firms capable of performing environmental
dredging in Great Lakes rivers and harbors, dredged material handling of sediments, and
habitat restoration work for multiple remediation projects during up to a 5-year period. All the
details of this request for information are available only on FedConnect at 
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=68HE0520R0004&agency=EPA. Submit
responses electronically in PDF format (8 pages max) via FedConnect. RESPONSES ARE DUE
BY 4:30 PM ET ON DECEMBER 17, 2019. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/4ae5a8635d374f4ba5ebf75833d905ec/view 
Posted: Dec 02, 2019 12:09 pm EST 
SPONSOR: Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5 Contracting Office, Chicago, IL. 

F--DIRT CRAWL-SPACE TESTING FOR ASBESTOS, COATESVILLE VAMC (COMBINE) 
SOL: 36C24420Q0079 
DUE: Dec 18, 2019 
NAICS: 562910. ALTHOUGH THIS REQUIREMENT IS A SET-ASIDE, the notice specifies both
total small business and service-disabled veteran-owned small business as the set-aside
category under NAICS code 562910, size standard $20.5M. Contractor shall provide all
management, labor, supplies, transportation, and equipment to sample soil basement crawl
spaces at the Main VA Facility located at 1400 Blackhorse Hill Rd. Coatesville, PA 19320, for
the presence and level of presence of asbestos. Contractor shall test all dirt crawl spaces
using scientifically random sampling procedures. Contractor shall test all dirt samples using
polarized light microscopy (PLM). RESPONSES ARE DUE NO LATER THAN 4:00 PM ET ON
DECEMBER 18, 2019. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/ca9d2a9db98d4477973c7d00ad17f63c/view 
Posted: Dec 04, 2019 10:19 am EST 
SPONSOR: Department of Veterans Affairs, Pittsburgh, PA. 

HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICES - SAN DIEGO (COMBINE) 

  2 of 5 clu-in.org/newslettersFederal Contract Opportunities Update
Notices for December 2-8, 2019

https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=140P8319R0013&agency=DOI
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=140P8319R0013&agency=DOI
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/24cd69a5050a4b9d9dd2453e64492248/view
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/ddec5fc29b5d4fbfb09c979dc93c1dbe/view
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=68HE0520R0004&agency=EPA
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=68HE0520R0004&agency=EPA
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/4ae5a8635d374f4ba5ebf75833d905ec/view
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/ca9d2a9db98d4477973c7d00ad17f63c/view
http://clu-in.org/newsletters


SOL: SP450020R0003 
DUE: Jan 06, 2020 
NAICS: 562211. THIS ACQUISITION IS ISSUED AS A FULL AND OPEN COMPETITION ON AN
UNRESTRICTED BASIS under NAICS code 562211, small business size standard $41.5M.
Work under the San Diego HW Disposal Contract will consist of the removal, transportation,
and disposal of RCRA hazardous wastes, non-RCRA wastes, state-regulated wastes, non-state
regulated wastes, universal wastes, compressed gases, and PCBs located on or around
military installations or within a 50-mile radius of any pick-up point listed on the contract in
the State of California. The solicitation lists 25 pick-up points, including NAVFAC facilities
operated by Naval Facilities Engineering Command on NAS North Island, Naval Station San
Diego, Point Loma Naval Complex, MCAS Miramar, Naval Amphibious Base and Marine Corps
Recruit Depot; DLA Disposition Services-operated facilities at NOLF Imperial Beach and 32nd
Street Recycling Center; and NAF El Centro, B504. This contract is to be a firm-fixed-price
IDIQ contract written as a performance-based contract having a 30-month base period (March
2020 to September 2022) and a 30-month option period. Some CLINs ordered under this
contract require the Contractor to provide Certificates of Destruction or Disposal, e.g., certain
demilitarization items and PCB-related wastes. The Contractor is cautioned to closely read all
CLIN descriptions where such requirements are indicated. PROPOSALS ARE DUE BY 3:00 PM
ET ON JANUARY 6, 2020. 
CITE: beta.sam.gov/opp/26a15f62f579411ba89fed6dbb43c043/view 
Posted: Dec 06, 2019 01:57 pm EST 
SPONSOR: Defense Logistics Agency, Battle Creek, MI. 

FENCE-TO FENCE ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE CONTRACT, VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN ALASKA
AND THE PACIFIC DIVISION AOR (SRCSGT MOD) 
SOL: W911KB-20-R-0005 
DUE: Jan 06, 2020 
NAICS: 562910. DoD via the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers has reissued the request for
information (sources sought) originally published July 11, 2019, for contractor services to
provide environmental compliance support activities necessary to support U.S. Air Force and
Air Force Civil Engineer Center environmental mission requirements. Draft documents as
background are attached to the Contract Opportunities notice to enable business concers to
respond. Examples of specific services include tasks such as operating, maintaining, and
optimizing pollution control; characterizing waste streams; performing environmental
monitoring, sampling, and analysis; operating a hazardous waste accumulation site;
inspections; and updating existing environmental plans. The majority of work will be
performed at Air Force installations/facilities in Alaska; some work may be required at other
locations in the USACE POD area of responsibility (Hawaii and Wake Island). THE NEW
RESPONSE DATE FOR THIS MODIFIED SOURCES SOUGHT IS 2:00 PM ALASKA TIME ON
JANUARY 6, 2020. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/25d5176102bd4b9a92b6233752ebcccc/view 
Posted: Dec 06, 2019 12:18 pm AKST 
SPONSOR: Department of Defense, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Anchorage, Alaska. 

TECHNICAL EVALUATION AND MARKET ASSESSMENT SUPPORT (SOL) 
SOL: 68HERC19R0023 
DUE: Jan 09, 2020 
NAICS: 541611. FULL AND OPEN COMPETITION, NAICS code 541611, size standard $16.5M.
Through task orders issued under the performance work statement for technical evaluation
and market assessment support, contractors (up to 3 contract awards) shall provide support
services for EPA's Water Efficiency Program and other water efficiency and resiliency efforts,
including (1) WaterSense Technical Support, (2) WaterSense Program Support and
Implementation, (3) WaterSense Marketing, Communications, and Promotional Support, and
(4) Support for Water Management, Sustainability, and Resiliency Efforts. This is to be an
IDIQ contract with a period of performance from the effective award date through five years
for the ordering period, with an additional one year for completion of task orders issued
during the ordering period. Firm-fixed-price, cost-plus-fixed-fee, and time-and-material task
orders will be issued. The minimum order amount is $50,000 and the maximum amount of
orders for all contracts shall not exceed $18M. The Performance Work Statement is available
only on FedConnect, beginning on page 94 of the file "Complete RFP 68HERC19R0023" at 
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=68HERC19R0023&agency=EPA. PROPOSALS
ARE DUE BY 3:00 PM ET ON JANUARY 9, 2020. 

  3 of 5 clu-in.org/newslettersFederal Contract Opportunities Update
Notices for December 2-8, 2019

https://beta.sam.gov/opp/25d5176102bd4b9a92b6233752ebcccc/view
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=68HERC19R0023&agency=EPA
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=68HERC19R0023&agency=EPA
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/92925c48c667475bbf68e3dadf5056e6/view
http://clu-in.org/newsletters


CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/92925c48c667475bbf68e3dadf5056e6/view 
Posted: Dec 03, 2019 03:48 pm EST 
SPONSOR: Environmental Protection Agency, Cincinnati, OH. 

USEPA REGION 2 EMERGENCY AND RAPID RESPONSE SERVICES (ERRS) (SOL) 
SOL: 68HE0219R0002 
DUE: Jan 09, 2020 
NAICS: 562910. THIS PROCUREMENT IS A TOTAL SMALL BUSINESS SET-ASIDE (NAICS code
562910, size standard 750 employees) to acquire Emergency and Rapid Response Services
(ERRS) for sites located in the States of New York, New Jersey, and the Territories of Puerto
Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands. The solicitation is available only on FedConnect at
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=68HE0219R0002&agency=EPA. It is the
Government's intent to award performance-based IDIQ-type contracts for a maximum period
of performance of 60 months. The Government reserves the right to award any number of
contracts resulting from the small business set-aside solicitation. The purpose of the ERRS
contract is to provide fast, responsive environmental cleanup services for release of hazardous
substances/wastes/pollutants and contaminants/materials and petroleum products/oil for EPA
Region 2. Environmental cleanup in response to natural and manmade disasters, terrorist
activities, weapons of mass destruction, and chemical, biological, radiological, and nuclear
incidents may also be required under this contract. Consistent with the EPA Clean and
Greener Policy for Contaminated Sites, the contractor shall explore, evaluate, and implement
green cleanup strategies and applications in the performance of the requirements of this
contract to maximize sustainability, reduce energy and water usage, use renewable energy,
promote carbon neutrality, minimize air emissions, including greenhouse gasses, promote
industrial materials reuse and recycling, and protect and minimize adverse impacts on land
and ecosystems. The contractor shall insure that cleanup personnel and equipment are
available for the performance of work within 48 hours of receipt of a task order, or a longer
period if so stated in the task order. OFFERS MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN 4:30 PM ET
ON JANUARY 9, 2020. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/f9d55563867341b7b366314ffc459a8a/view 
Posted: Dec 06, 2019 10:18 am EST 
SPONSOR: Environmental Protection Agency, Edison, NJ. 

EPA REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 68HERH20R0007 (SNOTE) 
SOL: 68HERH20R0007 
DUE: Jan 10, 2020 
NAICS: NA. All details of this notice are available only on FedConnect at 
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=68HERH20R0007&agency=EPA. EPA's Office of
Acquisition Solutions (OAS) and the Office of Land and Emergency Management (OLEM) are
aware that combining EPA's current and expired contract performance work statements (PWS)
and statements of work (SOW) that support OLEM into one consolidated proposed draft SOW
have the potential to create organizational conflicts of interest (OCI) and impacts created by
limitations on future contracting (LOFC). OAS and OLEM have not made any final
determinations regarding OCI and LOFC but are publicizing this request for information (RFI)
as market research to identify potential OCI and LOFC issues as well as other potential
problem areas created by combining requirements into one SOW because of the inherent
nature of the work that has been consolidated. This RFI is being published to the entire
contracting community in order to receive comments and questions not only about the
requirements in the draft SOW but also to identify any Task Area or requirements within a
Task Area that raises questions and concerns regarding potential OCI and LOFC where
contractors believe they would have limitations on their ability or be prohibited entirely from
being able to respond to any request for proposal (RFP) that included the unchanged draft
SOW. Comments and questions, including those about potential COI and LOFC, must be
submitted in writing only as an attachment to an email to Contracting Officer Lin Pinskey at 
Pinskey.lin@epa.gov. Include RFI 68HERH20R0007 in the subject line of the email.
Contractors are highly encouraged to consolidate their questions and comments into one
email whenever possible, but are not prohibited from submitting more than one email about
the SOW. ALL QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS RELATED TO RFI 68HERH20R0007 MUST BE
SUBMITTED ON OR BEFORE 5:00 PM ON JANUARY 10, 2020. The purpose of the new,
multiple-award IDIQ contract is to obtain a full range of services in support of the OLEM
mission and its program, regional, and field offices. OLEM's program offices include the Office
of Resource Conservation and Recovery (ORCR), the Office of Superfund Remediation and

  4 of 5 clu-in.org/newslettersFederal Contract Opportunities Update
Notices for December 2-8, 2019

https://beta.sam.gov/opp/92925c48c667475bbf68e3dadf5056e6/view
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=68HE0219R0002&agency=EPA
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=68HE0219R0002&agency=EPA
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/f9d55563867341b7b366314ffc459a8a/view
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=68HERH20R0007&agency=EPA
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=68HERH20R0007&agency=EPA
mailto:Pinskey.lin@epa.gov
http://clu-in.org/newsletters


Technology Innovation (OSRTI), the Office of Emergency Management (OEM), the Office of
Brownfields and Land Revitalization, the Office of Underground Storage Tanks, and the
Federal Facilities Restoration and Reuse Office. This contract will primarily provide services in
support of ORCR, OSRTI, and OEM. Period of performance: One year base period and four
one-year options, and four six-month award terms for a maximum potential performance
period of seven years. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/73a31927a0a548799eb4d649e4fbf0b9/view 
Posted: Dec 02, 2019 01:28 pm EST 
SPONSOR: Environmental Protection Agency, Washington, DC. 

FCI SANDSTONE ASBESTOS ABATEMENT (PRESOL) 
SOL: 15B41320Q00000007 
NAICS: 562910. WHEN THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS (FBOP) RELEASES THE
SOLICITATION (LIKELY SOMETIME IN DECEMBER 2019), IT WILL BE 100% SET-ASIDE FOR
SMALL BUSINESS under NAICS 562910. FBOP anticipates the need for a firm-fixed-price
construction contract for asbestos abatement at Federal Correctional Institute Sandstone. The
purpose of the project is to remove approximately 6,100 square feet of floor tile and mastic
containing asbestos from one inmate housing unit located on the institution's grounds,
working in and around a correctional environment. Specifics on the work schedule will be
issued in the Statement of Work. The period of performance for this forthcoming project will
be 45 calendar days from issuance of the notice to proceed. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/163340cde2c24e5181cade62eb2256e8/view 
Posted: Dec 02, 2019 10:27 am CST 
SPONSOR: Department of Justice, Federal Prison System, Sandstone, MN. 

PRE-SOLICITATION NOTICE FOR THE DOE EM NATIONWIDE DEACTIVATION, DECOMMISSIONING
AND REMOVAL (DD&R) PROCUREMENT (PRESOL) 
SOL: 89303319REM000052 
NAICS: 562910. This notice is NOT a Request for Proposals. DOE anticipates issuing the Final
RFP for this procurement with 30 days of this notice. The scope of this procurement
encompasses DD&R of excess, legacy facilities across the United States, as well as associated
waste management and program support activities. The DOE EM Nationwide DD&R
procurement will be conducted as an unrestricted, full and open competitive procurement
under NAICS code 562910, Environmental Remediation Services, size standard 750
employees. Interested parties are encouraged to monitor the nationwide DD&R procurement
website at https://www.emcbc.doe.gov/SEB/nationwideddr/ for updates. The first Task Order
issued under the Master IDIQ contract will be performed at Lawrence Livermore National
Laboratory in Livermore, CA. Additional Task Orders may be issued for DD&R requirements at
DOE or other federal agency sites across the United States as they materialize. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/2a76c2e089c043e4a516b41376aed53a/view 
Posted: Dec 05, 2019 10:36 am EST 
SPONSOR: Department of Energy, Office of Environmental Management, Cincinnati, OH. 

BASE REALIGNMENT AND CLOSURE (BRAC) ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION OPTIMIZATION
SERVICES (BECOS) (SNOTE) 
SOL: FA890320R0002 
NAICS: 562910. This notice is issued to provide additional information to potential offerors for
planning purposes only. An Excel attachment contains questions and answers about the
previously issued DRAFT RFP. Proposals for the forthcoming small business set-aside are not
sought at this time. Please continue to monitor beta.sam.gov for updates. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/45dbfa87a0e942e19359f1d11d78b0fb/view 
Posted: Dec 06, 2019 02:22 pm EST 
SPONSOR: Dept. of the Air Force, AF Installation & Mission Support Center, FA8903 772 ESS
PK, JBSA Lackland, Texas. 

  5 of 5 clu-in.org/newslettersFederal Contract Opportunities Update
Notices for December 2-8, 2019

https://beta.sam.gov/opp/73a31927a0a548799eb4d649e4fbf0b9/view
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/163340cde2c24e5181cade62eb2256e8/view
https://www.emcbc.doe.gov/SEB/nationwideddr/
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/2a76c2e089c043e4a516b41376aed53a/view
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/45dbfa87a0e942e19359f1d11d78b0fb/view
http://clu-in.org/newsletters

